which shall be equal to three (3) per cent. of its 
gross annual receipts, if such percentage shall 
exceed the sum of one thousand dollars ($1,000). 

4. During the succeeding five (5) years of 
this contract, an annual sum which shall in no 
case be less than one thousand two hundred 
dollars ($1,200), and which shall be equal to 
three and one-half (31/2 ) per cent. of the gross 
annual receipts of the Company, if such per-
centage shall exceed the sum of one thousand 
two hundred dollars ($1,200). 

5. During the remaining five (5) years of 
this contract, an annual sum which shall in no 
case be less than one thousand five hundred 
dollars ($1,500), and which shall be equal to 
four (4) per cent, of the gross annual receipts 
of the Company, if such percentage shall ex-
ceed the sum of one thousand five hundred 
dollars ($1,500). 

The annual charges shall commence from the 
date upon which this contract is signed by the 
Mayor. 

All annual charges, as above, shall be paid 
into the Treasury of the City on November 1 of 
each year and shall be for the amount due to 
September 30 next preceding.

[...]

further sum of three thousand dollars ($3,-
000) on or before December 30, 1913, and the 
further sum of six thousand dollars ($6,000) on 
or before December 30, 1914. 

"(b) During the term expiring September 30, 
1911, a sum which shall be at the rate of not 
less than two thousand five hundred dollars 
($2,500) per annum, and which shall be equal 
to three (3) per cent. of its gross receipts dur-
ing said term if such percentage shall exceed 
a sum which would be at the rate of two thou-
sand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per annum 
for said term. 

"During the succeeding term expiring March 
9, 1916, an annual sum which shall in no case 
be less than one thousand two hundred and 
fifty dollars ($1,250), and which shall be equal 
to four (4) per cent. of its gross annual re-
ceipts if such percentage shall exceed the sum 
of onethousand two hundred and fifty dollars 
($1,250). 

"During the second term of five (5) years 
an annual sum which shall in no case be less 
than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,-
500), and which shall be equal to four (4) per 
cent. of its gross annual receipts if such per-
centage shall exceed the sum of two thousand 
five hundred dollars ($2,500)." 

Third-That portion of' Section 2, Clause Sec-
ond, paragraph (b) reading as follows: 

"All annual charges as above shall be paid 
into the treasury of the City on November 1 
of each year and shall be for the amount due 
to September 30, next preceding."

[...]

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

22 linear feet 12-inch vitrified salt-glazed cul-
vert pipe. 

1 receiving basin, complete. 
The time allowed for completing the above 

work will be ten (10) working days. 
The amount of security required will be 

One Hundred and Twenty-five Dollars ($125). 
No. 6. FOR CONSTRUCTING RECEIV-

ING BASINS AND APPURTENANCES ON 
THE NORTHWEST AND SOUTHWEST 
CORNERS OF FULTON ST. AND SPRUCE 
ST.. 4TH WARD. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

65 linear feet 10-inch vitrified salt-glazed cul-

[...]

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

60 linear feet 12-inch vitrified salt-glazed cul-
vert pipe. 

2 receiving basins, complete. 
The time allowed for completing the above 

work will be fifteen (15) working days. 
The amount of security required will be One 

Hundred and Seventy-five Dollars ($175). 
The bidder must state the price of each item 

or article contained in the specifications or 
schedule herein contained, or hereafter an-
nexed, per square yard, per linear foot, or 
other unit of measure by which the bids will 
he tested. The extension must be made and

[...]

000), will be required for the faithful perform-
ance of the contract. 

No bid will be received and deposited unless 
accompanied by a certified check upon a national 
or state bank, drawn to the order of the Comp-
troller of The City of New York to the amount 
of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($1,500). 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work is twelve (12) months from the service 
of notice by the Board to begin work. 

Pamphlets containing information for bidders, . 
forms of proposal and contract, specifications, 
etc., and contract drawings may be obtained at

[...]

6,750 pounds of steel bars in foundation. 
100 linear feet. of pipe drain, 12-inch to 24. 

inch. 
The time allowed for constructing and com 

pleting the work will be three hundred (300) 
consecutive working days. 

The amount of security required will be Forty- 
five Thousand Dollars ($45,000). 

No. 3. FOR CONSTRUCTING RECEIVING 
BASINS AND APPURTENANCES AT THE 
NORTHWEST CORNER OF HUNTS POINT 
AVE. AND EASTERN BOULEVARD; 

• NORTHEAST CORNER OF HUNTS POINT 
AVE. AND WHITTIER ST.; NORTHEAST 
CORNER OF HUNTS POINT AVE. AND 
LONGFELLOW AVE.;